STAFF REPORT

2019-48P: Site Plan Approval

Community Development Department

Council Chambers, 7:30 PM, February 6, 2020

To:

Paul Luke, Chairman, Skokie Plan Commission

From:

Matt Brandmeyer, AICP, Community Development Director

Re:

2019-48P: Site Plan Approval
3412-3426 Touhy Avenue
Related Cases –

2019-47P: Zoning Map Amendment
2019-49P: Parking Determination
2019-50P: Special Use

General Information
Location

3412-3426 Touhy Avenue

Purpose

A request for site plan approval in a M3 Industry and a B2 Commercial
district for a multi-tenant industrial/commercial building and surface
parking at 3412-3426 Touhy Avenue, and any relief that may be
discovered during the review of this case.

Petitioner

Ateres Ayala, Inc.

Size of Site

212,742 ft2 (4.88 acres) with no street frontage

Existing Zoning &
Land Use

M3 Industry – miscellaneous manufacturing, food and beverage
manufacturing, wholesale trade establishment, furniture and related
products manufacturing, off-site parking for a nearby truck and freight
transportation service use
B2 Commercial (proposed 2019-47P) – office and administrative
services, vacant industrial space, off-site parking for a nearby truck and
freight transportation service use

Adjacent Zoning &
Land Use

North

M3 Industry – primary metal manufacturing

South

B2 Commercial – printing materials manufacturing,
wholesale trade establishment, health and fitness center

East

M3 Industry – primary metal manufacturing

West

M3 Industry – special trades contractors, vacant industrial
space, wholesale trade establishments, mail order or direct
selling establishment, conventional warehouses, business
support service, heavy construction business

Comprehensive Plan

The site is designated as manufacturing/service employment.
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SITE INFORMATION


The existing site contains a multitenant industrial building and surface parking.



Overhead utilities run from the north to south west of the building though the
parking and truck loading area.



The site is not adjacent to any public right-of-way and has street access only
through private easements 620’ and 670’ feet to the south to Touhy Avenue and
945’ to the east to McCormick Boulevard, there is no signalized access at any of
these intersections. Other adjacent users also use those easements.



There are currently no parking lot trees provided and no relief was granted when
the west parking lot was improved in 2016. The trees previously existing parking
lot tree on the south and east side were removed. The previous user, a
pharmaceutical company, cited a Federal Drug Administration rule that the trees
were a security risk. That use is no longer present. The parking lots are now
non-conforming.



The shared driveway on the south side of the building also immediately serves
parking spaces for the property to the south.

Complete Streets Summary

Walking,
Accessibility

The property does not abut public right-of-way, but existing sidewalks are
available to the south of the site in the Touhy public right-of-way and on private
property along the east, north, and south sides of XSport Fitness. Sidewalks are
available on the subject site along the east, south, and a portion of the west sides
of the building. Consider the needs of the visually- and hearing-impaired when
making improvements to the building and the site.

Biking

Bicycle facilities include an existing multi-use path along the north side of Touhy
Avenue to the east and west of XSport Fitness. A future multi-use path adjacent
to XSport Fitness is planned, with an undetermined construction date.

Transit

Pace Bus Route 290 is available along Touhy. The nearest train station is the
Oakton-Skokie CTA Station 2.8 miles to the northwest of the site.

Elderly, Youth

The site is within walking distance of other businesses, services, and shopping.
Consider the needs of those who may access the site with transportation options
other than a motor vehicle.

Emergency,
Commercial

Access to the subject site is available through private drives off Touhy Avenue
and McCormick Boulevard, and possibly through parking lots connecting to
Howard Street.

PETITIONER’S SUBMITTAL
Ateres Ayala, Inc. is requesting site plan approval in a M3 Industry and a B2 Commercial

district for a multi-tenant industrial/commercial building and surface parking at 34123426 Touhy Avenue and any relief that may be discovered during the review of this
case. The applicant is not proposing changes to the site as a result of the proposed
change of use.
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STAFF ANALYSIS
All pertinent departments and divisions were offered an opportunity to comment on this
case. The Water and Sewer, Forestry, Engineering, and Planning Divisions, as well as
the Fire Prevention Bureau, provided comments on the subject case.
Forestry
Staff recommends that the petitioner install 4 new shade trees to be planted in the
existing grassy bump outs. Recommended species include Honeylocust, Triumph
elm and/or Kentucky Coffeetree.
Environmental Health
Staff recommends that the petitioner provide a detailed plan for the kitchen area as
part of the building permit application.
Water & Sewer
Staff recommends the creation of an agreement among all property owners that
access the private water and sewer mains.
Engineering
1. Staff recommends the petitioner modify the curbing at the ADA parking spaces
according to ADA design standards so that person utilizing the space can walk
onto the adjacent sidewalk without an obstacle.
2. Staff recommends the petitioner provide a lighting plan in accordance with IES
and Section 118-212 (k) lighting. The illumination level for an off-street parking
area shall be an average maintained horizontal footcandle ratio of 1.0 to 3.0
footcandles or per IES standards for other application purposes. Uniform
illumination is desirable, and the lowest footcandle value at any point on the
pavement should not be less than 1/4 the designed average maintained
horizontal foot candles.
Planning Division
The Department of Community Development supports the site plan provided
sufficient parking is available for larger events, the parking demand for events does
not conflict with tenants or neighboring developments, and any valet service
provided is more clearly defined. The petitioner is providing parking lot trees in
compliance with Village Code. The petitioner needs to provide an operations plan,
amend the site plan to designate the area used for valet parking, correct the
geometrics of the drop off area to meet the design standards of the Village Code,
and ensure adequate access is provided for Fire Department vehicles.
APPEARANCE COMMISSION
Review by the Appearance Commission was initially scheduled but was cancelled after
the applicant revised elevations.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff recommends that the petitioner’s request for site plan approval in a B2
Commercial district to operate a civic, social, and fraternal organization at 3412 Touhy
be APPROVED based upon the Proposed Positive Findings of Fact and subject to the
recommended site plan approval conditions listed below.
Staff further recommends relief be granted from the Zoning chapter of the Village Code
from the following sections:
1. Section 118-206(d) in Control of off-street parking to allow valet parking that will
involve parking vehicles within drive aisles and outside regular parking space
striping.
2. Section 118-207(b) in Control of off-site parking to allow a temporary parking
agreement instead of a covenant on the land for off-site parking on an asneeded basis only for overflow event parking for the special use in 2019-50P.
3. Section 118-211 Collective use of parking spaces to allow the cultural center to
use the parking spaces required parking spaces for the other tenant spaces on
the site for activities on weeknights and weekends, provided they are not during
those other tenants’ business hours.
4. Section 118-218 Required number of off-street motor vehicle parking spaces to
reduce the number of parking spaces required by applying a one space per 2.75
seats as the requirement.
RECOMMENDED SITE PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS
1. Prior to the hearing of the Board of Trustees and with the approval of staff, the petitioner
shall:
a. Provide an operations plan for the valet parking,
b. Amend the site plan to designate the area used for valet parking,
c. Correct the geometrics of the drop off area to meet the design standards of the
Village Code,
d. Ensure adequate access is provided for Fire Department vehicles.
2. The petitioner shall develop the Subject Property in substantial conformance with the final
Village approved site plan and landscape plan dated <insert date of final approved plan>.
3. The petitioner shall provide a valet parking plan that shows parking spaces, access and
circulation, and any temporary fencing or directional signs
4. The petitioner shall provide a landscape plan as part of the building permit application that
shows the installation of trees as per the site plan, dated October 14, 2019.
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5. The petitioner shall provide a detailed plan for the kitchen area as part of the building
permit application that shows adherence to the Health and Sanitation Chapter of the Village
of Skokie Code of Ordinances.
6. The petitioner shall modify the curbing at the ADA parking spaces according to ADA design
standards so that person utilizing the space can walk onto the adjacent sidewalk without an
obstacle.
7. The petitioner shall provide a lighting plan as part of the building permit application in
accordance with IES and Section 118-212 (k) lighting. The illumination level for an off-street
parking area shall be an average maintained horizontal footcandle ratio of 1.0 to 3.0
footcandles or per IES standards for other application purposes. Uniform illumination is
desirable, and the lowest footcandle value at any point on the pavement should not be less
than 1/4 the designed average maintained horizontal foot candles.
8. A screened garbage corral with an impermeable surface shall be provided to contain all
dumpsters.
9. At least once during every 4 hours of operation and before opening and closing of the
business, employees shall patrol the Subject Property and clear it of debris.
10. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the petitioner shall submit for approval a lighting
photometrics plan, fully developed civil engineering plans that comply with the county WMO
requirements and Village’s stormwater control provisions, and redevelopment engineering
plans to address all aspects of private and public utility services. Any reconfigurations
within state ROW will require an IDOT highway/utility permit. (Standard)
11. New parking lot and exterior lighting shall meet Illuminating Engineering Society of North
America (IES) standards, be full cut-off design, and be directed away from adjacent
properties, subject to the approval of the Engineering Division. (Standard)
12. All existing damaged public sidewalks or public sidewalks damaged due to the
implementation of this plan shall be replaced. (Standard)
13. No objects are allowed within a 15' sight distance triangle, between 30" and 84" in height
from grade except traffic control devices listed in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices. (Standard)
14. All fencing, walls, sidewalks, driveways, curbs, wheel stops, parking areas, signage,
landscaping, structures, and any other facilities or infrastructure on the Subject Property
shall be maintained in a good state of repair, and when needed, be repaired or replaced in a
timely manner. (Standard)
15. All private and public sidewalks shall be maintained free of snow, ice, sleet, or other objects
that may impede travel. (Standard)
16. Trash shall only be allowed within a designated trash enclosure and shall be screened from
public view in an enclosure approved by the Appearance Commission. All trash shall always
be contained in such a way as to remain out of sight. (Standard)
17. Waste receptacles shall be placed on the Subject Property for the use of customers, and
that the Health Department shall determine the size, type, and location of these units. At
least one approved covered container for litter at the main entrance to the premises for use
by customers. The owner of the premises shall be responsible for the removal of litter
every four hours. (Standard)
18. All off-street parking spaces shall be legibly striped and maintained.

(Standard)
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19. Any plan to modify parking lot striping must be approved by the Director of Engineering.
(Standard)

20. The handicapped parking spaces shall be installed and maintained in compliance with State of
Illinois Accessibility Standards and the Skokie Village Code, including required signage. (Standard)
21. Vehicles shall not be allowed to be parked in or otherwise block common driveways,
sidewalks, aisles, or other points of access at any time, shall only be parked in designated
parking spaces, and shall not overlap the striped lines of designated parking spaces. (Standard)
22. The owner of the Subject Property [and its tenant] shall ensure that employees park on the
Subject Property unless an off-site parking agreement has been executed. (Standard)
23. No required parking space on the site may be for the exclusive use of any tenant.

(Standard)

24. Prior to issuance of building permits, the petitioner shall submit evidence of issuance of
permits for the construction and operation of the water main and associated equipment by
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) or provide a determination by IEPA that
such permits are not required. Water mains that feed multiple building structures and/or
create a "looped" system that require an IEPA permit will also require an easement and
custodial agreement with the Village. (Standard)
25. All overhead utilities on the Subject Property or in adjacent right-of-way shall be placed or
relocated underground. The petitioner shall bear the full cost of any utility relocation and/or
conflicts. (Standard)
26. The petitioner shall sign an "Agreement for Installation and Maintenance of Landscaping" to
assure that the Subject Property and parkway landscaping is completed and maintained,
including trimming, watering, and replacing of dead plant materials in a timely manner in
accordance with the final approved landscape plan. A copy of said Agreement is attached
hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and hereby made part of this Ordinance. This “Agreement for
Installation and Maintenance of Landscaping" shall be recorded at the petitioner’s expense.
(Standard)

27. All new construction, alterations, and remodeling shall meet current International Building
and NFPA Life Safety Codes as amended. (Standard)
28. The petitioner shall obtain all required permits and approvals for improvements to County,
State, or Federal rights-of-way from the governing jurisdiction. (Standard)
29. The Subject Property must conform to the Village's storm water control requirements as
contained in the Skokie Village Code, including the disconnection of any downspouts. (Standard)
30. All signage shall conform to the Skokie Village Code. Any sign on the Subject Property that
is in violation of that Code must be removed or modified to conform with the Village Code
prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit. (Standard)
31. All modifications to building elevations, signage, and landscaping shall be subject to the
review and approval of the Skokie Appearance Commission. (Standard)
32. The petitioner shall submit to the Planning Division electronic files of the site plan and
landscape plan in their approved and finalized form. (Standard)
33. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the petitioner shall submit to the Planning Division
of the Community Development Department the name, property address, email address,
and telephone number of the company and contact person responsible for site maintenance
in compliance with this site plan approval. (Standard)
34. If work is to be performed on public property or if public property is utilized or impacted
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during construction and/or development, the owner shall provide, or shall cause the
developer and/or contractor to provide, the Village of Skokie with a certificate of insurance
naming the Village of Skokie as additionally insured for any and all claims related to any and
all work. The owner shall hold, and shall cause the developer and/or contractor to hold, the
Village of Skokie harmless and indemnify the Village for any and all claims for property
damage or personal injury related to work on or use of public property. (Standard)
35. The petitioner shall comply with all Federal and State statutes, laws, rules and regulations
and all Village codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations. (Standard)
36. Failure to abide by any and all terms of this Ordinance shall be cause for the Village to
initiate hearings to determine whether the subject Ordinance, as well as any applicable
business licenses, should be revised or revoked. The petitioner shall pay all costs related to
any hearings conducted as a result of non-compliance with any of the provisions of the
enabling ordinance. The costs shall include but not be limited to court reporter fees,
attorney fees, and staff time required researching and conducting said hearing. (Standard)

ATTATCHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Proposed Findings of Fact for 2019-48P
Site Plan, dated October 14, 2019
Floor Plans, dated September 18, 2019
Project Summary, dated December 2019

Parking Evaluation, dated July 9, 2019
Fiscal Impact Study, dated August 31, 2018
Land use and Zoning Map for 2019-41P
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PROPOSED
POSITIVE FINDINGS OF FACT

2019-48P: Site Plan Approval

Community Development Department

Council Chambers, 8:00 PM, February 6, 2020

Consideration

Finding

The request is harmonious with and does not
adversely affect adjacent properties.

The propose civic, social, and fraternal
organization will be harmonious with and not
adversely affect adjacent properties, as it has
been a school for over 90 years.

The request can demonstrate that adequate
public facilities, including roads, drainage,
utilities, and police and fire protection exist or
will exist to serve the requested use at the time
such facilities are needed.

Adequate public facilities exist or will exist to
serve the requested use.

The request demonstrates adequate provision
for maintenance of the associated structures.

The request will have adequate provision for
maintenance of the associated structures.

The request has considered and, to the degree
possible, addressed the adverse effects on the
natural environment.

No adverse effects on the natural
environment are anticipated.

The request will not create undue traffic
congestion.

The request will not create undue traffic
congestion.

The request will not adversely affect public
health, safety, and welfare.

The request will not adversely affect public
health, safety, and welfare.

The request conforms to all applicable
provisions of this code, except where relief is
granted with the request.

The request will conform to all applicable
provisions of this code, except where relief is
granted with the request.
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9575 West Higgins Road, Suite 400 | Rosemont, Illinois 60018
p: 847-518-9990 | f: 847-518-9987

MEMORANDUM TO:

Shua Hoffman
Ateres Ayala

FROM:

Javier Millan
Senior Consultant
Luay R. Aboona, P.E., PTOE
Principal

DATE:

July 9, 2019 – Revised October 17, 2019

SUBJECT:

Parking Evaluation
Proposed Community Center/Banquet Facility
Skokie, Illinois

This memorandum presents the findings and recommendations of a parking evaluation conducted
by Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc.) for the proposed community
center/banquet facility to be located at 3412 West Touhy Avenue in Skokie, Illinois and to be
known as the Ateres Ayala Community Center. The site is part of a multi-tenant building. As
proposed, the southern end of the multi-tenant building will be redeveloped with a Jewish
community center including a banquet facility with a maximum occupancy of 700 people. Parking
is proposed to be provided within the parking areas serving the existing multi-tenant building. As
will be demonstrated in the evaluation, the site provides more than adequate parking for the
regularly anticipated events utilizing the entire Community Center. With planned valet parking it
can also accommodate the maximum sized events, which may occur once or twice a year, that are
possible given the Community Center’s square footage.
The Ateres Ayala Community Center will be generally used for the following activities:
•
•
•

Kosher wedding receptions
Bar and Bat Mitzvahs
Seminars and lectures

Note that due to the significantly lower parking usage for non-banquet events, which can easily be
handled with existing parking, we have only addressed the peak demand for when the Community
Center is used as a Banquet Facility, the use anticipated when the Village drafted the parking
standards for the space.

KLOA, Inc. Transportation and Parking Planning Consultants

The purpose of this parking study is to determine the adequacy of the parking supply in meeting
the parking needs of the proposed Community Center. In order to do that, the following tasks were
undertaken:
•

Parking occupancy surveys of the parking fields on Wednesday, December 19, 2018 from
4:00 to 6:00 P.M. and on Saturday, December 22, 2018 from 6:00 P.M. to 9:00 P.M.

•

Evaluation of existing conditions within the site to establish the adequacy of the current
supply in meeting existing needs.

•

Estimates of the parking demand of the proposed Community Center based on parking
ratios per Village of Skokie code and KLOA, Inc.’s observations of other banquet facilities
as it relates to vehicle occupancy.

Existing Land Uses and Parking Requirements
The existing multi-tenant building, as confirmed by the Village of Skokie staff, contains the
following tenants:
•

Midwest Tropical
o 50 percent warehousing – 8,210 net square feet
o 50 percent light assembly – 8,210 net square feet

•

Sethness Products
o 75 percent warehouse – 10,490 net square feet
o 25 percent manufacturing – 3,497 net square feet

•

My Way Trading
o 100 percent warehousing – 6,660 net square feet

•

Marfa Cabinets
o 50 percent warehousing – 4,382 net square feet
o 50 percent light assembly – 4,382 net square feet

Based on the Village of Skokie Zoning Ordinance (§118-218(4)), the following are the parking
requirements for each of the existing land uses:
•
•

Warehousing: one parking space per 1,500 square feet
Manufacturing: one parking space per 600 square feet

Given the above, the multi-tenant building should provide (not including the proposed banquet
facility) approximately 47 off-street parking spaces.
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Proposed Banquet Facility Parking Requirement per Code
Based on discussions with the Village of Skokie staff, staff has confirmed that the Village of
Skokie Zoning Ordinance indicates that off-street parking for a banquet facility should be provided
at a rate of one space per 100 square feet of net floor area. Based on the plan prepared by BR
Design and Architecture, the banquet facility will have a net square footage of approximately
23,225 square feet (not including kitchen, hallways, storage rooms, and mechanical rooms).
However, it is important to note that the only areas that will be used for guests during an event (i.e.
wedding reception, seminar, etc.) would be the ballroom area which is 11,095 square feet in size
and, while typically it would only be used for event guests simultaneously using the Ballroom
Area (e.g. for a reception before the meal, if needed, the smaller multi-purpose room which is
4,088 square feet. The other rooms within the facility such as men’s reception, bride’s family
room, bathrooms, etc. are amenities that are provided for the convenience of the same people that
will be occupy the ballroom and/or the smaller multi-purpose room. As such, the proposed banquet
facility, assuming the use of the ballroom and the smaller multi-purpose room concurrently, should
provide 152 parking spaces (15,183/100). Therefore and based on the Village of Skokie code, the
multi-tenant building (inclusive of the proposed banquet facility) should provide a total of 199
parking spaces (152 + 47).
Based on a review of Sheet sk1a of the site plan prepared by BR Design and Architecture, the
parking area surrounding the building will be restriped following all code requirements thus
providing a total of 192 parking spaces. Although this is short of meeting the required number of
off-street parking spaces by seven (7) stalls, it is important to note that the facility events will
typically occur between 6:00 P.M. and 11:00 P.M. when the adjacent businesses are closed, and
the uses that make use of the entire square footage of the space with the maximum capacity of
attendees will be accompanied by valet service, which will allow for an increased number of
parking spaces.

Proposed Banquet Operations
As proposed, the plans call for developing the existing southern storefront of the multi-tenant
office building with a community center/banquet hall. The facility will have a maximum capacity
of 700 occupants. However, based on information provided by the operator, the maximum of 700
occupants will only occur once or twice a year with typical events consisting of less than 400
occupants. Lastly and as previously indicated, events held at the facility will typically occur
between 6:00 P.M and 11:00 P.M. when the adjacent businesses are closed.
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Proposed Banquet Facility Parking Needs
In order to determine the existing parking demand within the multi-tenant building, parking
occupancy surveys were conducted at the existing parking lots on Wednesday, December 19, 2018
and Saturday, December 22, 2018. The counts were conducted in half-hour intervals from 4:00
P.M. to 6:00 P.M. on Wednesday and 6:00 P.M. to 9:00 P.M. on Saturday. The parking area
adjacent to the building was divided into three areas as illustrated in Figure 1 (see Appendix). The
parking occupancy surveys are summarized in Tables A1 and A2 (included in the Appendix). As
can be seen, the parking demand in the adjacent parking areas diminishes significantly after 4:00
P.M., thus providing good synergy between land uses given that the banquet hall activities do not
start until 6:00 P.M.
As previously indicated, the Village of Skokie Off-Street Parking Requirements indicates that the
proposed facility should provide one space for every 100 net square feet thus requiring 232 parking
spaces in addition to the 55 parking spaces required for the other businesses. However, based on
KLOA, Inc.’s past experience with banquet facilities, the typical vehicle occupancy (on average)
is 2.5 people per vehicle and approximately 10 percent of attendees utilize other means of
transportation (taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc.). As such, Table 1 shows the anticipated peak parking demand
of the banquet facility under various occupancy scenarios.
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Table 1
ESIMATED PEAK PARKING DEMAND
Attendance/Occupancy

Estimated Parking Demand

400

144

450

162

500

180

525

189

550

198

600

216

625

225

650

234

675

243

700

252
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As can be seen, the proposed number of parking spaces within the site (192) can accommodate an
event with up to 525 occupants without impacting the existing businesses or having to utilize valet
parking. It should be noted that when there is a large event and typical of many other venues, the
banquet facility will utilize a valet service. Based on a preliminary plan prepared by BR Design
and Architecture, the provision of a valet service could increase the number of parking spaces on
the west side of the building by approximately 33 additional parking spaces bringing the total to
225 parking spaces. Furthermore, and if needed, the valet operator could park additional vehicles
on the northwest farthest drive aisle with an additional 28 spaces. Therefore the number of parking
spaces can easily accommodate the projected parking demand of most regular events and that of
an event with 700 attendees without utilizing other businesses adjacent parking lots.

Conclusion
Based on the preceding evaluation, the proposed parking supply of 192 parking spaces assuming
the proposed restriping of the west parking lot will be adequate in accommodating the peak parking
needs of most activities that will be held at the proposed banquet facility. When larger events (over
525 attendees) are being held, a valet service will be utilized in order to accommodate all of their
parking demand within the parking fields serving the community center/banquet facility.
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Appendix

1B

1C

1A

Parking Occupancy Areas

Figure 1

Parking Occupancy Surveys
Proposed Banquet Facility Site – Skokie, Illinois
Table A1
HOURLY PARKING DEMAND BY AREA (WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2018)
Time/Demand
Area

Inventory

4:00 P.M.

4:30 P.M.

5:00 P.M.

5:30 P.M.

6:00 P.M.

1A

24 spaces

0

0

0

0

0

1B

40 Spaces

19

17

8

6

4

1C

140 Spaces

20

13

10

5

4

Total

204 Spaces

39

30

18

11

8

Table A2
HOURLY PARKING DEMAND BY AREA (SATURDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2018)
Time/Demand
Area

Inventory

6:00
P.M.

6:30
P.M.

7:00
P.M.

7:30
P.M.

8:00
P.M.

8:30
P.M.

9:00
P.M.

1A

24 spaces

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1B

40 Spaces

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1C

140 Spaces

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

Total

204 Spaces

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

